produce an ounce of gold from operations. While there is no standardized meaning of the measure across the
industry, the Company's definition conforms to the AISC definition as set out by the World Gold Council in its
guidance dated November 14, 2018. The Company believes that this measure is useful to market participants
in assessing operating performance and the Company's ability to generate cash flow from operating activities.”

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to assess the impact of variations in gold price, Capex

(Sustaining and Closure), Opex, and gold head grade on the NPV. The after-tax results of the

sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 1.15 and Figure 1.6. The NPV is most sensitive to

variations in the gold price and head grade, followed by variations in the Opex and then Capex. Both

gold price and head grade have an almost identical impact on the NPV. The Project maintains a

positive NPV at the lower end of the range of gold price and head grade tested.

TECHNICAL REPORT –
MUSSELWHITE MINE, ONTARIO, CANADA

Document # C8630-0000-PM-RPT-001 – Rev. 0
/ Page 29

  December 2024

Table 1.15 – Sensitivity of Project After-Tax NPV to Gold Price, Capex, Opex and Head
Grade

Price Units -20% -10% Base +10% +20%

NPV @ 5.0% $M 426 604 782 960 1,138

Opex Units -20% -10% Base +10% +20%

NPV @ 5.0% $M 936 859 782 705 628

Capex Units -20% -10% Base +10% +20%

NPV @ 5.0% $M 831 806 782 757 733

Grade Units -20% -10% Base +10% +20%

NPV @ 5.0% $M 436 609 782 955 1,128

Figure 1.6 – Sensitivity of Project After-Tax NPV to Gold Price, Capex, Opex and Head
Grade

Source: DRA, 2024

1.16 Adjacent Properties

There are several exploration properties held by competitors or individuals (and/or estates) in the

Musselwhite Mine region, including the following landholdings:

 Romios Gold Resources Inc.;

 Steven Dean Anderson;

 Fortescue Canada Ltd.;

 Last Resort Resources Ltd.;

TECHNICAL REPORT –
MUSSELWHITE MINE, ONTARIO, CANADA

Document # C8630-0000-PM-RPT-001 – Rev. 0
/ Page 30

  December 2024

 Perry Vern English;

 Gravel Ridge Resources Ltd.;